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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Members of the Board of Education

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of

America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States,

Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards require that we plan and perform

the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material

misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and

disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement

presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the

respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining

fund information of Evanston Township High School District No. 202 as of June 30, 2009, and the

respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting

principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have issued our report, dated December 8,

2009, on our consideration of Evanston Township High School District No. 202's internal control over

financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts

and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing

of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to

provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an

integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be

considered in assessing the results of our audit. 

Evanston Township High School District No. 202

Evanston, Illinois

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund,

and the aggregate remaining fund information of Evanston Township High School District No. 202, as of

and for the year ended June 30, 2009, which collectively comprise Evanston Township High School

District No. 202's basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements

are the responsibility of Evanston Township High School District No. 202's management. Our

responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.
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Evanston, Illinois

The Members of the Board of Education

The management's discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 11, the Illinois Municipal Retirement

Fund historical data on page 48, other postemployment benefits data on page 49, and the budgetary

comparison schedules and notes to required supplementary information on pages 50 through 74 are not a

required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by accounting

principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited

procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of

measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, we did not audit

the information and express no opinion on it.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that

collectively comprise Evanston Township High School District No. 202's basic financial statements.

The other schedules, listed in the table of contents as supplementary financial information, are presented

for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such

information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial

statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial

statements taken as a whole. 

(Continued)

Evanston Township High School District No. 202

The accompanying introductory and statistical sections, as listed in the table of contents, are presented

for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. This

information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial

statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

MILLER, COOPER & CO., LTD.

Certified Public Accountants

Deerfield, Illinois

December 8, 2009
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Evanston Township School District No. 202 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2009 
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The discussion and analysis of Evanston Township School District No. 202’s (the District) financial performance 

provides an overall review of the District’s financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2009.  The management 

of the District encourages readers to consider the information presented herein in conjunction with the basic 

financial statements to enhance their understanding of the District’s financial performance.  Certain comparative 

information between the current year and the prior year is required to be presented in the MD&A.   

 

The words listed below are used throughout this section of the financial statements.  The accompanying 

definitions should enhance the reader’s understanding.   

 

• Fiscal Year – The period July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009. 

• Assets - What the District owns. 

• Liabilities – Obligations for which repayment is expected to occur. 

• Net Assets – The amount that remains after the liabilities have been paid or are otherwise satisfied. 

• Revenues – The funding or creation of additions to the assets. 

• Program Revenues – Revenues, primarily in the form of charges for services and restricted state and 

federal aid that fund related programs. 

• General Revenues – Revenues, primarily in the form of property taxes and unrestricted state and federal 

aid, used to finance the services not funded by program revenues. 

• Expenses – The costs of services provided, including payments to employees and vendors. 

• Funds – An accounting method that tracks the finances of a particular activity or group of activities with 

separate statements. 

• Fiduciary Funds – Account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the District. 

• Governmental Funds – Major operating funds of the District. 

  

Financial Highlights 

 

• The District’s financial status has maintained itself due to the cost containment measures that were 

imposed in the last three years.  Total assets of governmental activities decreased by $ 1,776,519, which 

represents a 4.96% decrease from fiscal year 2008.  This is mainly a temporary decrease due to the fact 

that most of these dollars are late state payments to the Education and Transportation funds. 

 

• The District received general revenue totaling $58.1 million that constituted 84.4 % of all revenues for 

fiscal year 2009.  Revenue generated from charges for services and operating grants and contributions 

accounted for $11.7 million, or 15.6 %, of total revenues of $69.9 million. 

 

• Expenses related to governmental activities totaled $71.6 million.  Of these expenses, $11.7 million was 

offset by charges for services or grants and contributions.  General revenues of $58.1 million caused a 

shortage of expenditures over revenues of $1,776,519. 

 

• The Educational Fund had $57.1 million in revenue and $58.8 million in expenses in fiscal year 2009.  

The fund balance in the Educational Fund decreased $1,697,184 to $13.9 million during fiscal year 2009.  

The Board of Education also authorized the transfer of interest from the Working Cash Fund totaling 

$39,473 to support Educational Fund expenses.   



Evanston Township School District No. 202 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2009 

-4- 

The reduction in fund balance in the Educational Fund was a result of the following: 

 

o Delayed state revenues of over $500,000. 

 

o Lower than anticipated property tax collections of approximately $656,000. 

 

o Special Education costs exceeding budget approximately $500,000. 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

 

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial statements.  

The basic financial statements are organized as follows: 

 

1. Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

2. Basic Financial Statements. 

a. Government-wide financial statements (general). 

b. Governmental fund financial statements (specific). 

c. Notes to the financial statements. 

3. Required supplementary information. 

 

Government-wide financial statements 

 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the District’s 

finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

 

The statement of net assets presents information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities, with the difference 

between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets provide one useful 

indicator of the financial position or financial health of the District.  Other nonfinancial factors, such as changes 

in the District’s property tax base and condition of school buildings and other facilities, must be examined to 

assess the District’s overall financial health. 

 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net assets changed during the 

fiscal year being reported.  All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the 

change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 

statement for some items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

 

The government-wide financial statements present the functions of the District that are principally supported by 

taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities).  The District has no business-type activities; that 

is, functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges.  

The District’s governmental activities include instructional services (regular education, special education, and 

other), supporting services, operations and maintenance of facilities, and transportation services. 
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Governmental fund financial statements 

 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated 

for specific activities or objectives.  The District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 

finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the District can be divided into two categories: 

governmental funds and fiduciary funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same 

functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 

government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and 

outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal 

year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a school district’s near-term financing requirements. 

 

Because the focus of governmental fund financial statements is narrower than that of the government-wide 

financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 

information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, 

readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the 

governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in 

fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and 

governmental activities. 

 

The District maintains seven individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the 

governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes 

in fund balances for the Educational Fund, Operations and Maintenance Fund, Transportation Fund, Illinois 

Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund, Debt Service Fund, Working Cash Fund, and Fire Prevention and 

Safety Fund, all of which are considered to be major funds.   

 

The District adopts an annual budget for each of the funds listed above.  A budgetary comparison statement has 

been provided for each fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget. 

 

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the school district.  

Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because the resources of those 

funds are not available to support the District’s own programs.  The accounting used for fiduciary funds is much 

like that for the government-wide financial statements. 

 

Notes to the financial statements 

 

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 

data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
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Other information 

 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required 

supplementary information concerning the District’s progress in funding its obligation to provide pension benefits 

to its non-certificated employees.   

 

District-Wide Financial Analysis 

 

Net Assets – Table 1:  the District currently has total assets of $87.6 million including $25.4 million in capital or 

fixed assets including land, buildings, machinery, furniture, and equipment, net of depreciation.  The District’s 

total liabilities are $53.8 million including a relatively low long-term debt level of $23.3 million.  The District’s 

total net assets are $33.8 million. 

Table 1 

Condensed Statement of Net Assets 

(In thousands of dollars) 

 

 

Assets 

 

 

 

2009 

 

  

2008 

 

Current and other assets  $62,280  $69,024 

Capital assets  25,358  20,379 

Total assets  87,638  89,402 

     
Liabilities 

Current liabilities 

           

30,493 

           

28,947 

Long-term debt outstanding  23,312  24,846 

Total liabilities  53,805  53,793 

     
Net Assets     

     Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 

  

7,306  

 

8,102 

     Restricted  3,089  4,045 

     Unrestricted  23,438  23,462 

Total net assets  $33,833  $35,609 
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Changes in net assets – Table 2:  Total revenues for the District are $69.8 million.  The primary revenue source 

is property taxes, accounting for approximately 78.9% of total revenues.  Expenditures totaled $71.7 million.  The 

District’s expenses are predominantly related to instructing, caring for, and transporting students totaling $45.8 

million, or 64% of total expenditures.  Administrative and business activities accounted for 12.3% of total costs.  

The combined net assets of the District on June 30, 2009 are 4.9% lower than they were the year before, 

decreasing to $33.8 million as described in Table 1.  The District’s financial position is stable at this time based 

on a multi-year expenditure reduction/revenue enhancement plan adopted by the Board. 

 

Table 2 

Changes in Net Assets 

(In thousands of dollars) 

 2009 

Governmental 

Activities 

Percentage 

Of Total 

 

 

2008 

Governmental 

Activities 

Percentage 

Of Total 

Revenues:      

Program revenues:      

Charges for services $2,685 3.9%  $3,050 4.5% 

Operating grants and 

contributions 

 

9,076 

 

13.0% 

  

7,604 

 

11.1% 

General revenues:      

Taxes 55,203 78.9%  54,551 80.0% 

General state aid 1,538 2.2%  1,471 2.2% 

Other 1,390 2.0%  1,487 2.2% 

   Total revenues $69,892 100%  $68,163 100%  

      
Expenses: 

 

     

Instruction $35,184               49.1%                           $37,770      54.7%  

          

Pupil and instructional services                  9,595                              13.4%                        9,049      13.1%     

      

Administration and business 8,809 12.3%  9,872 14.3% 

      

Transportation                   1,063 1.5%  1,207 1.7% 

Operations and maintenance 6,718 9.4%  6,508 9.4% 

Other 10,299 14.3%  4,625 6.8% 

   Total expenses $71,668 100%  $69,031 100%  

      
Increase (decrease) in net 

assets 

 

($1,776) 

   

($868) 

 

      

Net assets - Beginning $35,609  
 

$36,477  

Net assets – Ending $33,833   $35,609  
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3.9%

13.0%

78.9%

2.2%

2.0%

District Revenues FY2009

Charges for services Operating grants & contributions Property taxes and other taxes

General state aid Other
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Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds 

 

Revenues for the District’s governmental activities during the year totaled $69,891,572.  Expenditures for the 

same period were $73,296,166. 

 

• The fund balance in the Educational Fund was decreased by $1,697,184 during the year based on the 

cumulative effects of property tax and interest earnings collections.  At year end, the fund balance stood 

at $13,972,827. 

• The fund balance in Operations and Maintenance increased by $892,807 to $4,562,676 during the year, 

due mainly to construction costs from FY 2008 that were reimbursed in FY 2009. 

• The fund balance in the Transportation Fund decreased by $60,054, decreasing the fund balance to 

$353,619 due to delayed state revenues. 

• The fund balance in the Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund dropped by $115,747 to $618,749 

resulting from increased contributions due to pension fund losses related to the market. 

• The total fund balance in Working Cash decreased due to the transfer of Series 2008 bonds to the Capital 

Projects Fund, and ended the year with a balance of $6,127,198. 

• The Debt Service Fund experienced a decrease of $275,001, lowering the fund balance to $1,650,290 as 

part of a planned use of fund balance to alter the District’s debt structure. 

• The fund balance in Fire Prevention and Safety decreased to $1,384,884, as the bond funds were used to 

pay capital improvements. 

• The Capital Projects Fund increased to $3,047,645, as bond funds were used to pay capital improvements.  

 

Governmental Funds Budgetary Highlights 

 

Over the course of the year, the District did not revise the annual operating budget.  The District’s governmental 

funds include the General (Educational) Fund, the Operations and Maintenance Fund, the Transportation Fund, 

the Illinois Municipal Retirement\Social Security Fund, the Working Cash Fund, Debt Service Fund, and the Fire 

Prevention and Safety Fund.  These funds have a combined fund balance of $28,725,199.  

 

The General Fund (Education Fund) had expenditures exceeding revenues primarily because of the increased cost 

of special education, lower than expected interest income earnings, delayed state revenues, and lower property tax 

collections.   The Operations and Maintenance Fund had revenues exceeding expenditures mainly due to capital 

improvement expenditures from FY 2008 and FY 2009 that were reimbursed to the Fund in FY 2009.  The 

Transportation Fund expenditures exceeded revenues due to delayed state revenues.  The Working Cash Fund 

decreased due to the transfer of Series 2008 bonds to the Capital Projects Fund.   
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Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

 

Capital assets – Table 3 

 

As of the end of FY 2009, the District has net capital assets of $25.4 million in a broad range of resources 

including the school building and power plant, building improvements, vehicles, library books, textbooks, 

computers and the infrastructure to support them, and other equipment.  This amount represents a net increase of 

$4.6 million or a 22.0 % increase from last year.  This is due to construction that has taken place over the last 

year.  More detailed information about capital assets can be found in Note E to the financial statements.  Total 

depreciation expense for the year exceeded $2.7 million. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Long-term debt – Table 4 

 

At year-end, the District has $22.082 million in general obligation bonds, capital appreciation bonds, and other 

long-term debt, net of deferred charges.  The District continued to pay down its debt, retiring $2.2 million worth 

of outstanding bonds in fiscal 2009.  The District will continue its five-year Capital Improvements Plan.  The 

existing bonds have short repayment schedules.  More detailed information about long-term debt can be found in 

Note F to the financial statements.  

 

Table 4 

Outstanding Long-Term Debt 

(In thousands of dollars) 

   

2009  

 

2008 

 

General obligation bonds 

  

22,082  

 

$23,789 

 

Other 

  

1,230  

 

1,058 

   Total  $23,312  $24,847 

     

Table 3 

Capital Assets (net of depreciation) 

(In thousands of dollars) 

   

2009 

 

2008 

Land  $375 $375 

 

Buildings and equipment 

 

  

24,983 

 

20,379 

   Total  $25,358 $20,754 
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Factors Bearing on the District’s Future 

 

The District is aware of the following factors that may affect its future financial health: 

 

• The economic downturn that exposes the District to state revenue reductions and increased pension costs. 

• Property tax appeals leading to assessment reductions, and causing the District to issue refunds. 

• Tax caps that restrict the allowable increase in property taxes to the Consumer Price Index (CPI). 

• State and federal funding remaining flat, with no increase expected for the foreseeable future. 

• Employment contracts with mandatory financial obligations. 

 

• The planned retirement of the Downtown II Tax Increment Financing District in Evanston in 2010 which 

will add to the District’s property tax base. 

 

Requests for Information 

 

This financial report is designed to provide the District’s citizens, taxpayers, and creditors with a general 

overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it receives.  If 

you have questions about this report, or need additional financial information, contact the Business Office: 

Evanston Township High School District 202, 1600 Dodge Avenue, Evanston, Illinois 60204. 

 














































































































































































































